
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 4th November, 2010 

 
2.30 pm 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 4th November, 2010, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Geoff Mills 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 69489, 
geoff.mills@kent.go
v.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from outside the meeting room 

 
Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr D A Hirst, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mrs J A Rook and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Membership - to report that Mrs J Rook has joined the Committee in place of Mrs J 
Whittle  

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Travel Savings (Pages 5 - 10) 

6. Change to Keep Succeeding (Pages 11 - 62) 

           MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

7. Interim Director of Integrated Transport Strategy and Planning - Extension of 
Temporary Employment Contract (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 27 October 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 September 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), Mr D A Hirst, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes, Mr T Prater, Mr J D Simmonds and Mrs J Whittle. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Director of Personnel & Development) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)). 
 
APOLOGIES:  Mr P B Carter 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting 12 May 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2010 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
2. Employment Policy - Pay, Policy & Terms and Conditions Update  
(Item 4 – report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel & 
Development) 
 
(1) This report drew the Committee’s attention to recent changes to employment 
policy, presented a recommendation for a change to probation policy and highlighted 
areas for further potential change affecting terms and conditions. 
 
(2)   Mr Simmonds said and it was agreed that sick pay should be included as part 
of the review of terms and conditions  
 
(3)  Following discussion Mr R W Gough proposed and Mr A J King seconded that 
the recommendations set out in the report as far as the Electronic Communications 
User Policy was concerned be approved. Carried (5:2) It was further agreed that 
there would be a further report on the operation of the Policy in 12 Months time  
 
(4)  Resolved that subject to the approval of the Electronic Communications User 
Policy, a further report on the other matters covered in the Committee report, and to 
include sick pay, be submitted once the consultations with the Unions had been 
concluded and their views known.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

3. Flexible Deployment of Staff  
(Item 5 - report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management and Mrs Amanda Beer Director of Personnel & 
Development) (Mr Nigel Fairburn, Workforce Development Manager was present for 
this item)  
 
(1)  This report presented some proposals for achieving a more radical shift in the 
approach to deployment allowing more flexibility for employees to move role within 
KCC. To be effective across the whole organisation KCC needed to develop a 
strategic approach to deployment, informed by intelligence about its workforce and 
through collaboration.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion Mr K G Lynes proposed and Mr A J King 
seconded  that employment contracts needed to be more generic and the unions 
consulted on how that could be implemented with a report back to the Committee. 
Carried (6:1)  
 
(3)  Resolved that ways to make employment contracts more generic should be 
consulted on with the unions and a further report submitted to the Committee. 
 
 
4. Travel Savings  
(Item 6 - report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management and Mrs Amanda Beer Director of Personnel & 
Development ( Mr Colin Miller, Reward Manager was present for this item)  
 
Following discussion on this matter, the Committee asked for further information to 
be provided and reported to the Corporate Policy and Overview Scrutiny Committee 
with a further report being submitted to the Personnel Committee on the impact of 
these proposals.  
 
 
5. Employee Engagement Strategy  
(Item 7 -report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel & 
Development) 
 
(1) This report provided a brief overview of KCC's proposed Employee 
Engagement strategy, 'Motiv8' and the rationale for taking such an approach. In 
doing so, the aim was to transform employee engagement from a reactive to a 
proactive activity that significantly contributed to organisational development and 
performance improvement. In adopting this more strategic approach to Employee 
Engagement, it was anticipated that rather than being a one-off bi-annual process, 
employee engagement would become a continual focal point for the organisation, 
significantly contributing to organisational development and improvement. 
 
(2)     Resolved that the proposed strategy and accompanying action plan be 
approved and agreement be given to its implementation.  
 
 
 

Page 2



 

6. Kent Scheme & Revised Performance Appraisal Process Update  
(Item 8 - report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel & 
Development) (Mr Colin Miller, Reward Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1)  From 1 April 2010 all Kent Scheme Staff were transferred to new Pay ranges 
and a revised performance appraisal scheme was introduced. This report provided 
an update on the project including staff communication, trade union consultation, 
manager training and associated system changes. 
 
(2)  In response to a question from Mr Prater, Mrs Beer said that whilst further 
information could be provided in future reports around the number of staff at the top 
of their grades it would not be possible to give a like for like comparison on 
information related to historic pay progression.  
 
(3)   Resolved that the progress made on the implementation of the revised Kent 
Scheme reward structure and the communication, training and support given to 
managers and staff to support this change be noted  
 
 
7. Performance management of senior managers - (To Follow)  
(Item 9) 
 
Mrs Beer said as the County Council was undertaking a review of its senior 
management structure which would include changes to job descriptions and titles, 
this report had been withdrawn until that work had been completed. 
 
8. Future meetings of the Committee  
 
As the Council would be undergoing a period of structural change over the coming 
months the Committee agreed that it should meet more frequently during that period 
and therefore arrangements would be put in hand to plan additional meetings 
accordingly 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00014903\$arixgsmo.doc 

By: Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Corporate Support 
and Performance Management 
Amanda Beer – Director of Personnel & Development 

 
To: Personnel Committee   Date:  4 November 2010 
 
Subject: Travel savings 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
SUMMARY:  This report asks Personnel Committee to consider the generation of  

cost savings from travel expenditure by the proposed removal of 
Essential User and Subsidised Lease Car provisions. 

 
1.  Context 
 
1.1 A paper was presented to the previous Personnel Committee meeting on 9 

September 2010.  The Personnel Committee decision was deferred to enable 
further consideration of the implications to Commercial Services.  Subsequent 
discussion between the Cabinet portfolio holder for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management (which includes Personnel and Development and 
Commercial Services) and relevant officers has resulted in confirmation that 
the proposal to remove the subsidised lease car scheme, in conjunction with 
the essential user allowance, should proceed.  However, ways to encourage 
subsidised lease car users to transfer to the extended lease car scheme on a 
voluntary basis should be established.  A review of this would be undertaken 
at the end of the first year following withdrawal of the subsidised scheme to 
establish the numbers of people who have transferred.  An implication of the 
extended scheme is that business mileage would be reimbursed at the lease 
car rather than casual user rate, as outlined in Section 2.1. 

 
1.2 A transition arrangement for subsidised lease car contracts has also been 

discussed.  This allows for contracts that are due to expire before the 31st 
March 2011, to be extended to the 31st March 2011 and will apply in the large 
majority of cases, however, an extension for cars with large excess mileage 
or excessive maintenance costs may not be accepted by the lease car 
company. This will assist by supporting individuals as it gives a longer period 
to put in place alternative car or travel arrangements.  All subsidised vehicle 
lease contracts due to expire on or after the 31st March 2011 would not be 
extended. 

 
1.3 Discussing the potential removal of essential user and subsidised lease car 

arrangements at the previous Staff Quarterly meeting resulted in Unison 
requesting that their dissatisfaction with this proposal be conveyed to 
Personnel Committee. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 KCC has 3 categories of payments for car provision: 
 

a.  Casual user for individuals who use their own car for business mileage. 
The mileage rate is 40p per mile (25ppm after 10,000 miles) where 
approximately 30% of this covers fuel and the remainder is for 
maintenance and running costs.  The rate is set by the Treasury and 
paying an amount higher than this would result in a tax liability.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00014903\$arixgsmo.doc 

 
b. This Essential User category is for individuals who use their own car for 

business journeys and satisfy eligibility criteria.  A minimum of 2,500 miles 
need to be driven or individuals are within defined professional groups 
driving more than 1,500 business miles per annum.  A taxable annual 
payment of £833 is made.  Mileage rate is 34.4p per mile decreasing to 
16.5p per mile once 11,000 miles have been driven. 

 
 c. Essential users also have the option to lease a car at a subsidised rate.  

The mileage rate is only intended to cover fuel which, dependant on 
engine capacity is in the range of 12-15p per mile.  This is reviewed and 
set by the HMRC.  The cost of the lease arrangement is funded by both 
the employee and KCC.  The employer contribution for most cars equat
[...]
ta\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00014903\$arixgsmo.doc 

5.   Costs, savings and being competitive 
 
5.1 Remove essential user status generates approximately £1.5m saving 

Remove subsidised lease car provision generates approximately £1.5m 
saving, however, this would potentially have an impact on turnover within 
Commercial Services which would in turn reduce the contribution made back 
to KCC by approximately £900k. 

 
5.2 The costs of each scheme are shown in Appendix 2. 
 
5.3 The income from lease cars could be increased if the employer contribution 

was decreased with a corresponding increase in employee contribution.  
However this would make the lease car option considerably less appealing to 
employees. 

 
5.4 If the essential user status was removed there may be a proportion of 

essential users who would wish to transfer to lease car status, however the 
actual numbers will be influenced by any changes to lease car eligibility rules.  
Under the current rules, no employee would be eligible for a lease car as the 
criteria are the same.  Currently there are more than twice the number of 
essential users than lease car users. 

 
5.5 We know from previous experience that it is much simpler when there are 

clear rules and guidance when changing provisions.  Removing the essential 
user allowance without reference to the lease car scheme will cause 
confusion and extra expense as more lease cars are requested.  Altering the 
eligibility criteria or employer contribution would only be making marginal 
changes around lease car eligibility.  In order to deliver the most consistent 
and robust approach both provisions should be removed. 

 
5.6 Should there be local recruitment or retention difficulties as a result, there is 

provision for payments to be made under the Market Premium Policy.  This 
enables managers to make payments following a robust authorisation 
process.  Any such payments would diminish the overall savings from the 
removal of the essential user and lease car schemes but could be applied in a 
more sophisticated and focused manner.   For example, the market premium 
could be used as a payment toward the extended lease car scheme.  

 
5.7 The removal of the subsidised lease scheme would not leave employees 

without options.  Commercial Services can make lease cars available to 
employees on a voluntary basis therefore not requiring the authority to pay for 
employer contributions.  The range or cars is also broader under this scheme. 

 
6.  Conclusions 
 
6.1 We know from experience of the review of essential users that allowing 

exceptions causes difficulty, confusion and inconsistency. 
 
6.2 Removal of essential user provision alone would deliver savings however this 

could result in more lease cars being requested which would ultimately 
increase costs for the authority. 

 
6.3 If the eligibility criteria were raised for lease cars in a way which restricts 

access too much then there becomes a point where there is no real case to 
retain the provision, be it essential user or lease car provision. 

Page 7



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00014903\$arixgsmo.doc 

 
6.4 The cleanest approach is to remove essential user and lease cars in a 

consistent manner. 
 
6.5 The employment relations fallout from the removal of essential user and lease 

car arrangements is harder to cost but was disproportionately high when 
reviewing essential user mileage18 months ago.   

 
6.6 If a clear and unambiguous approach is to be taken, which delivers the 

greatest savings and removes scope for exceptions and grey areas, then 
removal of both the essential user and lease car provision should be 
considered.   

 
6.7 The full savings from lease cars will take up to 4 years to be realised as lease 

arrangements come to an end. 
 
7.  Recommendation 
 
7.1 No new members to subsidised lease cars or allocation of essential user 

allowance with immediate effect and withdrawal of essential user allowance to 
current recipients from 1 April 2011.   

 
7.2 Existing lease car users whose contracts come to an end before 1 April 2011 

would not be renewed however transition arrangements allowing the 
extension to 31 March would be introduced.   

 
 
 
Paul Royel        Colin Miller   
Head of Employment Strategy    Reward Manager 
Ext 4608       Ext 6056

Page 8



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00014903\$arixgsmo.doc 

         Appendix 1. 

Mileage Report 
 
 
Data extracted from Oracle 19th April 2010. Data is for the period 1 April 2009 – 31 

March 2010. 

 
Number of Individuals by User-Type by Mileage Category 
 

Mileage Range Casual Car User Essential Car User Lease Car User Grand Total 

1 - 499 2,669 155 91 2,915 

500 - 999 894 171 111 1,176 

1,000 - 1,499 550 191 108 849 

1,500 - 1,999 370 204 105 679 

2,000 - 2,499 256 233 104 593 

2,500 - 2,999 151 205 130 486 

3,000 - 3,499 127 226 88 441 

3,500 - 3,999 74 166 81 321 

4,000 - 4,499 73 142 39 254 

4,500 - 4,999 50 123 57 230 

>= 5,000 202 607 202 1,011 

Grand Total 5,416 2,423 1,116 8,955 

Max Individual 
Mileage 

18,945 17,414 37,395  

 
 
 
 
Proportion by User-Type by Mileage Category 
 

Mileage Range Casual Car User Essential Car User Lease Car User Grand Total 

1 - 499 49% 6% 8% 33% 

500 - 999 17% 7% 10% 13% 

1,000 - 1,499 10% 8% 10% 9% 

1,500 - 1,999 7% 8% 9% 8% 

2,000 - 2,499 5% 10% 9% 7% 

2,500 - 2,999 3% 8% 12% 5% 

3,000 - 3,499 2% 9% 8% 5% 

3,500 - 3,999 1% 7% 7% 4% 

4,000 - 4,499 1% 6% 3% 3% 

4,500 - 4,999 1% 5% 5% 3% 

>= 5,000 4% 25% 18% 11% 

Grand Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 

Page 9



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00014903\$arixgsmo.doc 

 
         Appendix 2. 
 
1.  Essential user - Conversion of all essential users to casual user status 
 
Factors:- 
Users - 2400 
Lump Sum - £833 
Average mileage - 3680 
Essential user pence per mile – 34.4 
Casual user pence per mile – 40 
 
Total lump sum  = 2400 x £833  = £1,999k 
Mileage costs  = 3680 x 2400 x £0.344  = £3,038k 
Total       = £5,037k 
 
Cost if all on casual user status 
 
2400 x 3680 x £0.40     = £3,533k 
 
Saving      = £1,504k 
 
 
2.  Lease Car - Conversion of all lease users to casual user status 
 
Users – 1116 
Employer contribution (annual) - £2,269 
Average mileage - 3242 
Lease car pence per mile – 12 
Casual user pence per mile – 40 
 
Employer contribution = 1116 x £2,269   =  £2,532k 
Income returned to KCC      = -£   900k 
 
Mileage costs   = 1116 x 3242 x 0.12  =  £   434k 
Cost if all on casual user  = 1116 x 3242 x 0.40  =  £1,447k 
 
Increased mileage cost     =  £1,013k 
 
Net saving       =   £ 619k 
 
 
Potential combined annual saving achieved within 4years =  £2,123k 

Page 10



  
 
By: Jeff Hawkins – Transformation Programme Manager 
 

To: Personnel Committee  
 
Subject: Change to Keep Succeeding 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

SUMMARY:  “Change to Keep Succeeding” is a report by the Group Managing  
Director and the Leader of the Council on the transformation of the  
County Council’s operating framework.  The Personnel Committee will  
be given a presentation on the report, the management structure it 
proposes, and the process for consulting with staff. 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 “Change to Keep Succeeding” sets out a proposed new structure for the 

senior management of Kent County Council.  It was presented to meetings of 
the Council’s Cabinet, Scrutiny Board and Cabinet Scrutiny Committee in the 
week commencing 11 October2010. 
 

1.2 With the endorsement of Cabinet, on 15 October Kent County Council started 
a period of formal consultation on the proposed new senior management 
structure with the 25 staff impacted by this proposal.  At the same time a 
wider informal consultation was commenced which is open to all staff and 
partners. The formal and informal consultation period ends on 3 December 
2010. A report will then be made to full Council on 16 December 2010 for a 
revised management structure and plans for the implementation of that 
structure. 

 
1.3 The target is to implement the change in structure, subject to consultation and 

the decision of the County Council on 16 December, by 4 April 2011. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Personnel Committee is requested to consider these proposals and to 

note that the matters raised by members at this and other member meetings 
to which this matter is to be reported will be fully considered as part of the 
consultative process.   

 
 

Background Documents – None  
 
 
J L Hawkins 
Transformation Project Manager 
ext 8103 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 
   Katherine Kerswell, Group Managing Director   

To:   Cabinet  

Date:   11 October 2010 

Subject:  “Change to keep succeeding”  
The transformation of the Council’s operating framework 

Classification:  Unrestricted

SUMMARY:  This report outlines the work to date on a programme to ensure 
that the Council continues to deliver successfully in the face of 
the most significant changes facing local government in the 
external financial and policy context. It needs to be read in 
conjunction with the draft medium term plan which is being 
launched for consultation - “Bold Steps for Kent” as this is 
proposing the draft new strategic vision for the Council which the 
organisational framework of the Council needs to be able to 
support and deliver upon.  A supplementary and more detailed
report will be circulated prior to the meeting on 11th October due 
to the closing date of the consultation period upon which that 
part of this report needs to rely. As this further report will include 
details of the proposed new structure and information about 
members of staff, its status may be “exempt”. 

1. Introduction 

(i) To reduce the scale of the £156bn public deficit, to repair the nation’s 
public finances and to restore confidence in the national economy, the 
Go
[...]
ill only 
be at that stage that it will be possible to determine whether any of the current 
posts have altered significantly and therefore whether any of the post holders 
are then formally at risk. The Director of Personnel and Development and the 
Group Managing Director will be writing formally to all senior officers directly 
impacted by this process on Friday 15th October following the outcome of 
Cabinet Scrutiny Board. Formal consultation can only begin following the 
outcome of that meeting.  However all senior staff are being briefed on the 
morning of the 11th October so that they are fully aware of the draft structure 
proposals and can ask any additional information about the process that they 
require. The Corporate Management Team have also all been informed of 
these proposals on Friday 8th October, either in a meeting or by receiving 
copies of the proposals due to other meetings preventing them attending. 

26. It is very important to be aware that the posts at the second tier level do not
all carry the same level of seniority, size of job or price tag for that job. The 
inclusion of director level posts in this way represents the first visible sign of 
implementing the design principle of a flatter structure leading to fewer 
management tiers between the top of the organisation and the front line.   

27. There are a number of posts that have been designated “director” that have a 
very singular focus such as waste and procurement. These have been 
included in the most senior tiers of management as they are such significant 
areas for the Council and to give them a very clear focus and priority.    

28. By virtue of the design principle that was endorsed by staff, this structure is 
aiming to connect all business support services together in one Directorate 
serving the whole of the Council.  There are two posts in that Directorate 
however that are also members of the Corporate Management Team with the 
same first tier status as the Corporate Di
[...]

ti
o

n
N

o
N

o
N

o
n

e
N

o
n

e
A

s
 a

b
o

v
e

 

M
a

rr
ia

g
e

 &
 

C
iv

il
P

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
 

N
o

N
o

N
o

n
e

N
o

n
e

A
s
 a

b
o

v
e

 

P
re

g
n

a
n

c
y
 &

 
M

a
te

rn
it
y

N
o

N
o

N
o

n
e

N
o

n
e

A
s
 a

b
o

v
e

 

Page 60



Appendix 5 

Current Posts Impacted 

Chief Executive’s Department

Executive Director of Strategy and Business Support

Director of Finance (s.151) 

Director of Law & Governance (MO) 

Director of Personnel & Development 

Director of Property 

Director of Commercial Services 

Director of Strategic Development Unit & Public Access 

Director of Public Health 

Children, Families and Education  

Managing Director Children, Families & Education 

Director of Commissioning and Partnerships 

Director of Capital Programmes and Infrastructure 

Service Director - Learning 

Director of Resources and Planning 

Service Director - Specialist Children's Services 

Communities

Managing Director – Communities 

Director of Cultural Services 

Director of Community Safety & Regulatory Services 

Director of Youth Services & Kent Drugs Alcohol Action Team 

Director of Policy & Resources 

Environment, Highways & Waste 

Executive Director, Environment, Highways & Waste Directorate 

Director of Environment & Waste 

Director of Integrated Strategy & Planning 

Director of Kent Highway Services

Kent Adult Social Services 

Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services 

Transforming Social Care - Lead Officer 

Director of Strategic Business Support 

Director of Operations 

Director of Commissioning & Provision x 2 

NB:  These are the only posts directly impacted by this process. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Travel Savings
	6 Change to Keep Succeeding
	Appendices

	7 Interim Director of Integrated Transport Strategy and Planning - Extension of Temporary Employment Contract



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 4 November 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mrs T Dean (Substitute for Mr T Prater), 
Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), Mr D A Hirst, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr M A Wickham 
(Substitute for Mr K G Lynes), Mr J D Simmonds and Mr B J Sweetland (Substitute 
for Mrs J A Rook). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Director of Personnel & Development), Mr G Wild 
(Director of Law and Governance) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager 
(Executive)). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership - to report that Mrs J Rook has joined the Committee in place 
of Mrs J Whittle  
(Item 1) 
 
The members noted that Mrs J Rook had joined the Committee in place of Mrs J 
Whittle 
 
2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr B J Sweetman made a personal declaration of interest in item 5 as he is a 
member of a Board within the Commercial Services Directorate. 
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2010 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
4. Travel Savings  
(Item 5– report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
Performance Management and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel & 
Development) (Mr P Royel, Head of Employment Strategy was present fro this item)  
 
(1)  This report asked the Committee to consider the generation of cost savings 
from travel expenditure by the proposed removal of Essential User and subsidised 
Lease Car provision.  
 
(2)  Resolved that subject to the agreement of the County Council at its meeting 
on 16 December 2010: 
 



 

2 

(i) no new officers be admitted to the subsidised lease car 
scheme or be allocated an essential user allowance, and the 
essential user allowance be withdrawn from current recipients 
from 1 April 2011; and, 

 
(ii) contracts for existing lease car users which come to an end 
before 1 April 2011 should not be renewed, however transition 
arrangements should be introduced which would allow an 
extension to 31 March 2011.  

 
 
5. Change to Keep Succeeding  
(Item 6 - report by Mr Jeff Hawkins – Transformation Programme Manager   
 
(1).  “Change to Keep Succeeding” is a report by the Group Managing Director and 
the Leader of the Council on the transformation of the County Council’s operating 
framework.  Mr Hawkins outlined the current timetable of consultation and discussion 
at meetings of the POSCs which would lead to the submission of a report to the 
County Council at its meeting on 16 December. He emphasised that this phase 
affected the senior management structure within the Council and reviews of other 
staffing structures would follow on once that process had been settled.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion in answer to members’ questions Mr Hawkins 
and Mrs Beer confirmed that subject to approval by the County Council the proposed 
date for the implementation of these proposals was 4 April 2011. It was also 
confirmed the costings set out in the report had been signed off by Corporate 
Finance.  Mrs Beer also explained that for those appointments that did not meet the 
criteria under which the post would be ‘slotted’, interviews would be held during the 
course of January 2011 using the procedures for the appointment of posts graded M 
and above as set out in the Council’s Personnel Management Rules.  Impacted staff 
would be advised by letter if they had been slotted or not on the day following the 
meeting of the County Council. That letter would also set out what posts would be 
subject to interview. Any person who had not been slotted but believed they should 
have been would be able to lodge an appeal which would need to be heard and 
decided on before any relevant interviews had taken place.   
 
(3)  Resolved that progress with the consultation process be noted and that this 
matter would be reported to the meeting of the County Council on 16 December 
2010.   
 
 

Exempt Items 
 
The following are unrestricted minutes of matters which the Committee resolved 
should be discussed pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4  of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 



 

3 

6. Interim Director of Integrated Transport Strategy and Planning - Extension 
of Temporary Employment Contract  
(Item 7 - report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways & 
Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Executive Director for EHW 
 
Resolved that the employment contract of the interim Director of Integrated Transport 
Strategy and Planning be extended until 24 June 2011, on the same terms and 
conditions. 
 
 
7. Report regarding a Senior KCC Member of Staff  
(report by Director Law and Governance and Director of Personnel and 
Development) 
 
The Chairman declared consideration of this item to be urgent on the grounds that it 
related to the conduct of a senior member of KCC staff and the potential 
commencement of an investigation into certain matters in accordance with the 
County Council’s Personnel Management rules.  
 
 
 


